

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DAVID and MARGARET FISK,
Husband and Wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JEFFERY D. MCDONALD, M.D., an
individual; and NORTH IDAHO DAY
SURGERY, LLC., d/b/a NORTHWEST
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Respondents,

And

JOHN L. PENNINGS, M.D., an individual

DOCKET NO. 46639-2018

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR
KOOTENAI COUNTY

HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL
District Judge, presiding

Attorneys for Appellants

Dennis P. Wilkinson, Esq.
Smith Woolf Anderson
& Wilkinson, PLLC
3480 Merlin Drive
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

Gary L. Shockey, Esq.
Gary L. Shockey, P.C.
951 Werner Court, Suite 340
Casper, WY 82601

Deidre Bainbridge, Esq.
P.O. Box 747
Jackson, WY 83001

***Attorneys for Respondent,
Jeffery D. McDonald, M.D.***

Michael E. Ramsden, Esq.
Nathan S. Ohler, Esq.
Ramsden, Marfice, Ealy & Harris, LLP
P.O. Box 1336
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816

***Attorneys for Respondent,
Northwest Specialty Hospital***

Nancy J. Garret, Esq.
Vala L. Metz, Esq.
Garrett Richardson, PLLC
P.O. Box 1362
Eagle, ID 83616

**I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
II. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	4
III. INTRODUCTION	5
VI. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Dr. McDonald has ignored – and therefore conceded – his responsibility for Jessica Sholtz imposed by I.C. §30-1306.....	6
B. The Fisks presented abundant evidence that their experts who criticized Dr. McDonald’s nurse practitioner Sholtz were familiar with the local standard of care. Other defense experts, including Dr. McDonald’s agreed.	9
1. Reiteration of Fisk’s Opening Brief.....	9
2. Defense Experts agreed Sholtz acted below the Standard of Care	10
3. Dr. McDonald and his experts said Sholtz fell below the Standard of Care.....	11
4. Conclusion	11
C. Significant Foundation was presented demonstrating familiarity with the common-sense Standard of Care	11
D. The District Court applied an incorrect standard to the Motion for Reconsideration.....	15
1. The Motion for Reconsideration should have been granted.	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	18

II.

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>RULES</u>	Page
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 1(a)</i>	8
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(1)</i>	9
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59</i>	15, 16
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 60</i>	15, 16
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 11.2</i>	15
<u>STATUTES</u>	
<i>Idaho Code §30-1306</i>	6, 7, 8
<i>Idaho Code §6-1013</i>	12, 14,17
<i>Idaho Code §6-1012</i>	14-17
<u>CASE LAW</u>	
<i>Clark v. Olsen</i> , 110 Idaho 323, 325, 715 P.2d 993, 995.....	8
<i>Rauh v. Oliver</i> , 10 Idaho 3, 9, 77 P. 20, 21-22 (1904).....	8
<i>Sines v. Blaser</i> , 98 Idaho 435, 437, 566 P.2d 758, 760 (1977).....	8
<i>Fox v. Cosgriff</i> , 64 Idaho 448, 454, 133 P.2d 930, 932-33 (1943).....	8
<i>Stone v. Bradshaw</i> , 64 Idaho 152, 157, 128 P.2d 844, 846 (1942).....	9
<i>Shane v. Blair</i> , 139 Idaho 126, 130, 75 P.3d 180, 184 (2003).....	13
<i>Samples v. Hanson</i> , 161 Idaho 179, 384 P.3d 943, 947 (2016).....	13, 14
<i>Suhadolnik v. Pressman</i> , 151 Idaho 110, 117-18, 254 P.3d 11, 18-19 (2011)	13
<i>Grover v. Smith</i> , 137 Idaho 247, 46 P.3d 1105 (2002).....	14
